



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK

W.P.(C) No.209 of 2019

B Engineers and Builders Limited & Anr. Petitioners

Mr. S.S.Mohanty, Advocate

-versus-

State of Odisha & Ors. Opposite parties

Mr. R.Pradhan, ASC

**CORAM:
JUSTICE B. P. ROUTRAY**

**ORDER
09.07.2025**

Order No.

- 09.
1. This matter is taken up through hybrid mode.
 2. Mr. Pradhan, learned ASC submits that the concerned Superintending Engineer (O.P.No.4) has stated in his affidavit dated 23rd April 2025 that approval has been accorded for refund of security deposit to the tune of Rs.33,90,679/- and the same can be released in favour of the Petitioner. However for the interest amount, a letter has been sent to the Additional Secretary in Water Resources Department to get approval regarding the same.
 3. Since the amount towards security deposit, as admitted in the affidavit, has already been approved for release, it is open for Opposite Party No.4 to release the same in favour of the Petitioner pending the writ petition within one week from today.



4. List this matter on 12th August 2025.

(B.P. Routray)
Judge

S.Das